
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter / 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Robert Dewey (Chairman)

Councillors: Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted Members:
Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam, Julia Hughes and Kenneth Molyneux
(+ 1 vacancy for a co-opted member)

28 May 2019

Dear Sir/Madam

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee which will be held at 
6.30 pm on Monday, 3rd June, 2019 in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, 
Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

Please note that a training session for the Standards Committee members will 
be held from 6.00 p.m until 6.30 p.m.

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

29 April 2019.

4 DISPENSATIONS 
Purpose: To receive any requests for dispensations.

Public Document Pack



2

5 PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES CASEBOOK ISSUE 19 
(OCTOBER – DECEMBER 2018) (Pages 9 - 16)
Purpose: To inform the Committee of the latest publication of the Public 

Services Ombudsman’s Code of Conduct Casebook.

6 ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES DECISION – BREACH OF THE 
CODE OF CONDUCT OF MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (Pages 
17 - 38)
Purpose: To provide the details of the decision of the Adjudication Panel 

for Wales in respect of the Monmouthshire County Council 
case reported in Issue 18 of the Public Services Ombudsman 
for Wales Casebook as requested by the Committee.

7 REPORTS FROM INDEPENDENT MEMBER VISITS TO 
TOWN/COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
Purpose: To receive verbal reports from independent members of the 

Committee on their visits to the following councils:

 Northop Community Council (Phillipa Earlam – 
14.01.19);

 Buckley Town Council (Phillipa Earlam – 26.02.19); and
 Bagillt Community Council (Phillipa Earlam – 13.03.19).

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 39 - 42)
Purpose: For the Committee to consider topics to be included on the 

attached Forward Work Programme.
Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



STANDARDS COMMITTEE
29TH APRIL 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Monday, 29th April 2019.

PRESENT: Rob Dewey (Chairman)
Councillors:
Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley.

Co-opted members:
Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam, Edward Hughes, Julia Hughes and 
Ken Molyneux.  

APOLOGIES:
None.

IN ATTENDANCE:
Monitoring Officer and Team Leader – Democratic Services.

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

68. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 4th March 2019 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

69. DISPENSATIONS

The Monitoring Officer presented one dispensation request for 
consideration which had been received after publication of the agenda.

Councillor Adele Davies-Cooke

Councillor Davies-Cook was not in attendance so the Monitoring Officer 
introduced the dispensation request.  She wished to speak only for 5 minutes as 
the local Member at meetings of Planning Committee in relation to application 
number 059396 which was a planning application within her ward.  She had been 
involved in a verbal altercation at her home with an individual who she knew to 
be a director of the applicant company.  She reported the encounter to the Police.  
The application was for 80 dwellings, a convenience store and associated 
development and was likely to be considered by Planning Committee in May 
2019.  Whilst the dispute was behind her and that she would act impartially and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



in the public interest, she understood that the objective perception could be that 
she had a personal and prejudicial interest.  

Councillor Woolley proposed that the dispensation be granted so that 
Councillor Davies-Cooke could speak as local Member for 5 minutes.  The 
Monitoring Officer queried the full details of the dispensation which were agreed 
as speaking for 5 minutes at Planning Committee, and leaving the room before 
the debate and vote on application number 059396, or any application which, in 
the opinion of the Monitoring Officer was similar.  The dispensation was for 12 
months and would cease on 29th April 2020.

RESOLVED:

That Flintshire County Councillor Adele Davies-Cooke be granted 
dispensation under paragraph (f) of the Standards Committee (Grant of 
Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 to speak for 5 minutes at Planning 
Committee, and leave the room before the debate and vote, on application 
number 059396, or any application which, in the opinion of the Monitoring Officer 
is similar.  The dispensation was for 12 months and would cease on 29th April 
2020.

70. REPORTS FROM INDEPENDENT MEMBER VISITS TO TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCILS

The following independent members presented their verbal reports:

Ken Molyneux – Sealand Community Council (21.01.19)
Rob Dewey – Leeswood and Pontblyddyn Community Council (05.02.19)
Ken Molyneux – Saltney Town Council (13.02.19)

All reported that observing the meetings had been a positive experience 
and that they had been well led by Chairs with helpful assistance from Clerks and 
good participation by attendees.  Clerks had been very co-operative prior to the 
meetings in providing the required information about venues, times, access etc.

The following additional points were made which were to be fed back to 
Town and Community Councils: 

 The duration of meetings – it was noted that when meetings took a 
long time people could find it more difficult to concentrate and be less 
able to stay to hear items that may be of importance to them;

 The importance of good chairing skills, such as stopping people from 
speaking multiple times and curtailing debate after the issues had 
been thoroughly aired; and

 The positive presence of a Youth Councillor which the Council in 
question should be proud of.

Page 4



The Chair proposed that once all visits had been undertaken and reported 
to Standards Committee that a leaflet could be produced for Town and 
Community Councils with areas of good practice, lessons learned etc. which was 
supported.

RESOLVED:

That the verbal reports be received and feedback given to Town and Community 
Councils.

71. OVERVIEW OF ETHICAL COMPLAINTS

The Monitoring Officer introduced the Overview of Ethical Complaints 
report which provided a running total of the complaints alleging a breach of the 
code that had been submitted to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales.

The complaints distinguished between different Councils and Councillors 
whilst remaining anonymous.  No complaints had been received since the last 
report.  Four complaints had been resolved since the last report and were subject 
of a separate report.

A significant number of complaints had been submitted in relation to one 
Town Council; one was from a member of the public and the investigation was 
still underway.  It was not appropriate to comment on that case whilst the 
investigation was ongoing.

In response to a question from Julia Hughes, the Monitoring Officer said 
the Ombudsman did not provide updates as to when ongoing cases were likely 
to be resolved.  Rob Dewey expressed his concern that over two thirds of the 
complaints related to bullying.

RESOLVED:

That the number and types of complaints be noted.

72. STANDARDS COMMITTEE INDEPENDENT MEMBERS

The Monitoring Officer explained that the terms of two independent 
members of the Standards Committee was due to end later that week having 
each served a term of six years.  

One member, Phillipa Earlam, wished to continue for a further term, the 
maximum of which could be for four years.  The second member, Ed Hughes, 
wished to stand down due to work commitments.  A report would be submitted to 
County Council to seek approval of the re-appointment of Phillipa Earlam.  For 
the vacancy it would be recommended that the Council advertise the position 
jointly with Wrexham County Borough Council so that costs could be shared.

Page 5



For the Interview Panel, the Monitoring Officer suggested it should consist 
of the Chair of the Council and the Chair of Standards Committee, plus the same 
from Wrexham.  In addition, a lay person which would give the maximum of five 
allowed.

The Chair thanked Ed Hughes for his hard work and commitment to the 
Standards Committee and the Council during his six year term which had been 
invaluable. 

   
RESOLVED:

(a) That County Council be recommended to re-appoint Phillipa Earlam for a 
second term, a maximum of four years; 

(b) That Ed Hughes be thanked for all of his hard work on the Committee 
during his six year terms; and

(c) That County Council be requested to approve a joint recruitment process 
with Wrexham County Borough Council for the vacancy.

73. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The current Forward Work Programme was received.  

The Monitoring Officer explained that Flintshire was hosting the Standards 
Committee Forum on 24th June, 11am – 3pm, and sought any questions that 
members would like to ask the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales who would 
be in attendance.  He asked if members could let him know if they would be in 
attendance.

In response to a question, the Monitoring Officer said attendance was 
ordinarily aimed at Chairs and Vice-Chairs but substitutions were accepted.

It was agreed that the report requested at the meeting on 4th March, on 
further information on the case that was referred to the Adjudication Panel for 
Wales on a complaint against a Councillor at Monmouthshire County Council, 
would be reported to the Committee in June.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 – TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following item by virtue of exempt information under paragraph 12 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

Page 6



74. OUTCOME LETTERS OF COMPLAINTS CONSIDERED BY THE PUBLIC 
SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report which provided details of 
outcome letters of complaints considered by the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales.

Following a discussion, it was agreed that a training provider would be 
commissioned to provide training to a Town Council, with assistance from the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales.  There may also be requirement for 
mediation given that the Members were familiar with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct.  The Town Council in question would be asked to share the costs of the 
training provided.

Following the discussion under the Forward Work Programme, it was 
agreed that a question would be drafted to be asked of the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales at the Standards Committee Forum on complaints.

RESOLVED:

(a) Training be commissioned for a Town Council, with assistance from the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales;

(b) That mediation be provided if necessary; and

(c) That the Town Council be asked to share the costs of any training 
provided.

75. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.30pm and ended at 7.46pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 3 June 2019

Report Subject Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) 
Casebook Issue 19 (October - December 2018)

Report Author Deputy Monitoring Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The PSOW considers complaints that Members of local authorities in Wales have 
broken the Code of Conduct (the Code). There are four findings the PSOW can 
arrive at:

(a) that there is no evidence of breach;
(b) that no action needs to be taken in respect of the complaint;
(c) that the matter be referred to the authority’s Monitoring Officer for consideration 
by the Standards Committee;
(d) that the matter be referred to the President of the Adjudication Panel for Wales 
(the APW) for adjudication by a tribunal.

The PSOW summarises the complaints that he has investigated on a quarterly 
basis in the Code of Conduct Casebook (the Casebook).  In reference to (c) and 
(d) findings, the Casebook only contains the summaries of those cases for which 
the hearings by the Standards Committee or APW have been concluded and the 
outcome of the hearing is known. This edition covers October to December 2018.

This edition highlights that eleven complaints were investigated by the PSOW 
during this time, of which there were three findings of no evidence of breach and 
eight findings of no action necessary (although one complaint related to two 
incidents of which one was a finding of no evidence of breach and the other a 
finding of no action necessary).  There were no referrals to Monitoring Officers for 
consideration by their Standards Committees and there were no referrals to the 
APW for adjudication by a tribunal.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To note the findings of those complaints that were investigated by the 
PSOW during October to December 2018, as summarised in issue 19 of 
the Casebook.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND

1.01

1.02

1.03

1.04

1.05

The PSOW considers complaints that Members of local authorities in 
Wales have broken the Code. The PSOW investigates such complaints 
under the provisions of Part III of the Local Government Act 2000 and the 
relevant Orders made by the National Assembly for Wales under that Act. 
Where the PSOW decides that a complaint should be investigated, there 
are four findings, set out under section 69 of the Local G
[...]


to had been sent directly to the Councillor. The email was not marked 
confidential and the Council confirmed that it was the type of information it 
would share with anyone who made a complaint. 

Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council - Duty to uphold the 
law Case Number: 201802132 

The complainant complained that a Councillor (“the Councillor”) breached 
the Code of Conduct when she signed a police statement indicating she 
had seen an altercation between “Mr B” and another person. Mr B said the 
Councillor retracted the information in court and that were it not for the 
statement he would not have gone to court. The PSOW found that the 
statement appeared to have been given in good faith and the account 
given in court was so similar that it appeared to be the Councillor’s version 
of events. 

Powys County Council – Accountability and openness. Case 
Number: 201706713

The complaint was that the behaviour of a Member (“the Councillor”) of 
Powys County Council (“the Council”) misled a local resident (“the 
Complainant”) when the Councillor commented on raising objections to a 
planning application. The Complainant said the Councillor was attempting 
to secure an advantage for the applicant and to deter local residents from 
objecting. An investigation was commenced to consider whether the 
Councillor had breached parts of the Code which concern disrepute and 
using their position to create an advantage for themselves or another 
person. 

The PSOW determined there was no evidence to suggest that the 
Councillor had breached the Code during a telephone conversation with 
the Complainant.

No action necessary

Beguildy Community Council – Disclosure and registration of interests 
Case Number: 201801874

The complaint was that a Councillor (“the Councillor”) failed to declare an 
interest at a meeting, when a discussion took place about survey work on 
damaged drains on land next to land owned by the Councillor. The 
complainant also said that the Councillor
[...]


STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 3 June 2019

Report Subject Adjudication Panel for Wales Decision – Breach of The 
Code Of Conduct of Monmouthshire County Council

Report Author Deputy Monitoring Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On the 4th March 2019 the Committee considered a report on the Public Service 
Ombudsman for Wales’ (PSOW) quarterly casebook issue number 18 (covering the 
period July to September 2018).  The Committee requested that further details be 
reported to them regarding an Adjudication Panel for Wales (APW) case tribunal 
decision issued on the 10th August 2018 regarding a former County Councillor of 
Monmouthshire County Council, Graham Down (the Respondent).  The PSOW 
referred the matter to the APW rather than the Standards Committee of the relevant 
Council, because the matter involved the Chief Executive and the referral was made 
to the PSOW by the Monitoring Officer, which would have made it difficult and 
impractical for that Committee to deal with. The matter was also referred to the APW 
because the PSOW considered it would be useful for Standards Committees 
generally to receive guidance from the Case Tribunal in view of the complex 
European Convention issues that the case involved.  

The breaches of the Code of Conduct (the Code) related to emails to the 
complainant, when acting in his capacity as a Member of the Council, which the 
complainant considered contained comments which failed to show respect and 
consideration for Members of the Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender (LGBT) 
community and the language used amounted to a failure to show respect and 
consideration for others in breach of paragraph 4(b) of the Code.

The Tribunal concluded that the Councillor had breached the Code and suspended
the Councillor from the Council for a period of two months.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee considers the judgment of the Case Tribunal and 
shares with Councillors and messages or lessons arising from the decision 
that it considers appropriate.

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND

1.01 The complaint arose from three emails sent to the Chief Executive of 
Monmouthshire County Council between the 12th February 2016 and the 
1st October 2016 in relation to a Council resource issue, included egregious 
remarks about homosexuality.  

1..02 The case involved two issues which made it complex.  The Committee may 
recall from previous training, the decision of the APW in 2009 regarding a 
Councillor of Barmouth Town Council who referred to homosexuality as a 
“notorious disability” in a letter to a third party outside the Council, the 
transmission of which was by the Councillor himself. Further, the letter was 
written regarding an officer of the Council. In contrast, this case related to 
an email from the Councillor to the Chief Executive alone, who then sent the 
email on to a Cabinet Member and the Monitoring Officer.  The email was 
not shared with other parties by the member himself, was not shared with 
anyone outside the Council, and was not a remark made about a particular 
individual, so the question of whether Paragraph 4(b) was in fact breached 
was at issue for this reason.  

1.03 The second complexity related to Articles 9 (freedom of thought, belief and 
religion) and 10 (freedom of expression) of the European Convention on 
Human Rights, both in terms of whether those rights were engaged and if 
so, whether interference with them was justified in the circumstances.  The 
Committee are aware that Article 10 relates to the enhanced protection for 
politicians and their political expression.  Article 9 was relevant due to the 
Respondent’s claim that (particularly given the expectation by him that the 
Chief Executive would keep the email private) he was entitled to express his 
religious beliefs and thoughts in this capacity.  

1.04 The Case Tribunal had to make findings in respect six alleged breaches of 
the Code regarding six particular comments made in the two emails referred 
to above.  Those alleged breaches are summarised below, together with the 
findings that were made by the Case Tribunal in terms of breach of the 
Code. Paragraph x then summarises the findings on sanction, in 
accordance with the recently adopted sanctions guidance.  The full decision 
is appended to this report.

1.05 The first alleged breach of the Code related to the following comment:-

“There seems to be some ridiculous multi-coloured rag flying from the 
flagpoles outside County Hall”. 

The Case Tribunal considered that Cllr Down’s comment was disrespectful. 
However, it accepted that, in the light of the enhanced protection for political 
expression (Article 10), this comment, despite being likely to be offensive to 
some, was not so egregious as to justify the restriction of Cllr Down’s right 
to freedom of expression justifying a finding of a breach of the Code. The 
Case Tribunal considered that this would have been the case even without 
enhanced protection.

Page 18



1.06 The second alleged breach of the Code related to the following comment:-

“I am, and have been, always quite open that I agree with the teachings of 
just about every major world religion in that homosexuality is an immoral 
perversion to be condemned, not promoted”.

1.07 The Case Tribunal was clear that these comments did not show respect and 
consideration for a section of society with protected characteristics under 
the Equality Act 2010. 

1.08 The Tribunal considered Cllr Down’s rights under Articles 9(1) and 10(1) of 
the European Convention on Human Rights. They found that although the 
comments attracted enhanced protection as they comprised of political 
expression, the Tribunal considered that the comments were so 
unnecessary, offensive and egregious that they amounted to a blatant 
disregard for equality principles and legislation, the public interest in good 
administration and the duty of trust and confidence between all Councillo
[...]
ndependent Members
Report by Matt Georgiou

12 November 
2018

 Training
 Dispensations
 Response from WG to a request for Verbal report

P
age 40



increased sanctions
 Revised Social Media Guidance by WLGA
 Town and Community Council Visits by 

Independent Members
 Overview of Ethical Complaints
 Annual Report of the APW 2016/2017

Report by Matt Georgiou
Verbal update by Ken Molyneux
Report

Verbal update by Matt Georgiou

1 October 2018  Training
 Dispensations
 Standards Conference September 2018
 APW Sanctions Guidance
 Public Services Ombudsman’s Annual 

Report for 2017/18
 The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Case Book

Verbal update by Julia Hughes
Report by Matt Georgiou
Report by Matt Georgiou

Verbal update by Matt Georgiou

3 September 
2018

      Meeting Cancelled

To be scheduled – 

Information on the dispensations process at Gwynedd Council and Wrexham County Borough Council.
Annual Report of the Adjudication Panel for Wales.
Item to consider the frequency of reporting on the Overview of Ethical Complaints.
PSOW Code of Conduct Casebook Issue 19 (Oct 18 – Dec18)
PSOW Code of Conduct Casebook Issue 20 (Jan 19 – March 19)

For future meetings after November:

Code of Conduct complaints in Flintshire.

P
age 41



P
age 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Casebook Issue 19 (October – December 2018)
	6 Adjudication Panel for Wales Decision – Breach of The Code Of Conduct of Monmouthshire County Council
	Enc. 1 for Adjudication Panel for Wales Decision – Breach of The Code Of Conduct of Monmouthshire County Council

	8 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
3 JUNE 2019 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Monday, 3 
June 2019 
 
PRESENT:  Julia Hughes (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 
Councillors: 
Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley. 
 
Co-opted members: 
Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam, and Julia Hughes.   
 
APOLOGIES: 
Robert Dewey and Ken Molyneux 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer, and Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

Councillor Arnold Woolley declared a personal interest in relation to item 7 
– Reports from Independent Member Visits to Town/Community Councils – as he 
was a member of Buckley Town Council. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2019 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record. 

 
Matters arising: 
 
Minute No. 72: The Monitoring Officer provided an update on the vacancy for an 
Independent member on the Standards Committee and referred to the joint 
recruitment process with Wrexham County Borough Council to fill the vacancy.  
He said he had provided Wrexham Council with a copy of the interview 
documentation for any Members who may be interested in the position and was 
pursuing the recruitment of two members from Wrexham to form the Interview 
Panel which would also consist of two members from Flintshire County Council, 
and an independent person.   The Monitoring Officer confirmed that the position 
would be advertised in the local press and circulated amongst Town and 
Community Councils. 
 
Minute No.74:  The Monitoring Officer provided an update on matters concerning 
a Town Council.  He advised that he and the Deputy Monitoring Officer had met 
with the former Chair and Clerk of the Town Council and said the Clerk had 
arranged training for the Town Council and had suggested mediation be arranged 
between two members.    The Monitoring Officer had offered, with the agreement 
of the current Chair of the Town Council, to help the Town Council to draft an 



 

agreed set of behaviours with Councillors which could then be presented as a 
formal document to the Town Council for approval.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

3. DISPENSATIONS 
 

There were no requests for dispensation. 
 

4. PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES CASEBOOK ISSUE 19 
(OCTOBER – DECEMBER 2018) 
 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report to inform the 
Committee of the latest publication of the Public Service Ombudsman’s Code of 
Conduct Casebook.  He advised 11 complaints had  been investigated by the 
PSOW of which there were 3 findings of no evidence of breach and 8 findings of 
no action necessary (although one complaint related to 2 incidents of which 1 
was a finding of no evidence of breach and the other a finding of no action 
necessary).  There were no referrals to Monitoring Officers for consideration by 
their Standards Committees and no referrals to the APW for adjudication by a 
tribunal.   

 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer reported on the main considerations, as 

detailed in the report, and referred to the findings of the Rhondda Cynon Taf 
County Borough Council – duty to uphold the law case, and the Beguildy 
Community council – disclosure and registration of interests case. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the findings of those complaints that were investigated by the PSOW during 
October to December 2018, as summarised in issue 19 of the Casebook, be 
noted. 
 

5. ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES DECISION – BREACH OF THE CODE 
OF CONDUCT OF MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced a report to provide details of the 
decision of the Adjudication Panel for Wales in respect of the Monmouthshire 
County Council case reported in Issue 18 of the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales Casebook as requested by the Committee.   

 
  The Deputy Monitoring Officer drew attention to a typographical error in 

the recommendation of the report and said the wording should read: “and shares 
with Councillors any messages or lessons”. 

 
  The Deputy Monitoring Officer provided background information and said 

the complaint had arisen from three emails sent by a Councillor to the Chief 
Executive of Monmouthshire County Council in relation to a Council resource 
issue and had included egregious remarks about homosexuality.  He explained 
that the case had involved two issues which had made it complex, as detailed in 



 

the report, and the Case Tribunal had to make findings in respect of six alleged 
breaches of the Code regarding six particular comments made in the two emails 
sent by the Councillor to the Chief Executive. The Deputy Monitoring Officer said 
the alleged breaches were summarised in the report together with the findings 
that were made by the Case Tribunal in terms of breach of the Code.  The report 
also summarised the findings on sanction in accordance with the recently 
adopted sanctions guidance.  The full decision was appended to the report.   

 
  The Monitoring Officer drew attention to the reference in the report of the 

decision of the APW in 2009 regarding a Councillor of Barmouth Town Council. 
Commenting on the case the Monitoring Officer advised that Flintshire County 
Council had a policy whereby, for example, if an Officer’s performance was 
criticised by a Member it was brought to the attention of the Officer’s line 
manager to be dealt with in private and not made public 

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the Committee notes the judgement of the Case Tribunal and shares with 
Councillors any messages or lessons arising from the decision that it considers 
appropriate. 
 

6. REPORTS FROM INDEPENDENT MEMBER VISITS TO TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCILS 
 

Mrs Phillipa Earlam provided verbal reports on her visits to the following 
councils: 

 

 Northop Community Council (14.01.19) 

 Buckley Town Council (26.02.19) 

 Bagillt Community Council (13.03.19)   
 
Northop Community Council 
 

Reporting on her visit to Northop Community Council, the Independent 
Member said the meeting had been well conducted and chaired and a variety of 
topics considered.  A Streetscene officer had been present during the meeting 
and his contribution had been valuable.  The website was of a good standard and 
agendas and minutes of meetings were available online.  Arising from a matter 
considered discussion took place about how to get young people involved in 
community matters.   

 
A point of feedback to the Committee was around the increased role and 

responsibilities of Clerks to Town and Community Councils and the difficulties 
experienced by Councils regarding the recruitment and retention of Clerks. 

 
Councillor Arnold Woolley asked if a qualification was available for the role 

of Clerk to Town/Community Councils.  The Monitoring Officer advised that a 
qualification was available but it was for each Town/Community Council to 
specify whether they wished it to be essential criteria for the post.   
 

Referring to the matter of recruitment and retention of Clerks, discussion 
took place around Town/Community Councils giving consideration to the joint 



 

employment of the same Clerk.  The Monitoring Officer cited the example of 
where two Community Councils jointly employed a Clerk and worked together to 
share the cost of recruitment, training and development of the Clerk.  The Chair 
proposed that the suggestion be raised with either Town/Community Councils or 
the Standards Forum as a possible solution to the issue. 
 
Buckley Town Council 
 

The Independent Member reported on her visit to Buckley Town Council.  
She said a seating plan with names had been provided which had been helpful. 
She had experienced no difficulty in contacting the Clerk’s office or establishing 
the venue for the meeting and commented on the high standard of the agenda 
pack provided and said the meeting had been well conducted.  She referred to 
the Council’s website and commented that at the time renovation was being 
undertaken and although information was available some was clearly signposted 
and some was not.    

 
The Independent Member commented on the variance between individual 

Town/Community Council’s websites and asked if guidance could be provided to 
assist them to produce a model layout for ease of access to locate basic 
information on meetings and agendas, minutes, etc.  Discussion took place 
around the need for all Councils to agree to a model layout and the skills and 
time required by Clerks to update websites to the required standard.  It was 
agreed that all Councils should achieve the minimum standard required to 
provide information about the date, time, venue, agenda and minutes of 
meetings.  It was acknowledged that each Council would retain its individuality in 
terms of design and inclusion of further local community information.    
 
Bagillt Community Council 
 

The Independent Member provided feedback on her visit to Bagillt 
Community Council.  She said the meeting had been well chaired and clerked 
and members of the public had been in attendance during the meeting.  She said 
the website was under review and commented that she had experienced some 
difficulty in gaining connection and locating minutes etc. 
 

The Independent member was thanked for her comprehensive feedback. 
 

In response to a query raised by Councillor Arnold Woolley concerning the 
need for information to be provided in the Welsh language, the Monitoring Officer 
advised that the County Council used Conwy Borough Council translation 
services and said he would make enquiries as to whether a service could be 
provided for Town/Community Councils. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal reports be received and feedback given to Town and Community 
Councils. 
 

7. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The current Forward Work Programme was received.   



 

 
The Monitoring Officer referred to the following items which were 

scheduled for consideration at the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 1 
July 2019: 

 

 update on Community Asset Transfers 

 review of Flintshire Standard 
 
The Chair referred to a previous agreement that when all visits to Town 

and Community Councils had been completed a final overview report would be 
provided and said this needed to be scheduled on the Forward Work Programme 
for consideration at a future meeting.  The Chair also asked if feedback could be 
provided to the Committee on the main areas of discussion arising from the 
meeting of the North Wales Standards Forum on 24 June 2019. 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Heesom the Monitoring Officer 

advised that the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales would be in attendance 
at the meeting of the Standards Committee Forum to be held in June and said he 
would speak on the issue of standards of behaviour at meetings. 

 
Councillor Arnold Woolley asked if guidance was available around what 

constituted work/activities which fell outside the role of a Councillor.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 

8. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.54 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 
 
 
 
 


